

No. 23-1301

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN,  
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF SUSETTE KELO AS AMICA CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL T. LEMANSKI

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

(212) 558-4000

[schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com](mailto:schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest Of <i>Amica Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Breaks With The Approach Of Other Courts.....	4
II. The Second Circuit’s Assumption That Scrutinizing Pretextual Takings Would Be Unmanageable Is Wrong .....	8
A. Courts Routinely Look Beyond Government’s Stated Reason For A Taking To Its True Purpose .....	8
B. There Is No Principled Reason To Allow A Court To Ask Whether A Taking’s Real Purpose Is To Confer A Private Benefit, But Not Whether Its True Purpose Is Animus Or Spite .....	14
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Puts The Rights Of Unpopular Minorities At Risk .....	18
Conclusion .....	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....	16
<i>Albanian Assoc. Fund v. Township of Wayne</i> , 2007 WL 2904194 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2007) .....	19
<i>Bear Creek Twp. v. Riebel</i> , 37 A.3d 64 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) .....	11
<i>Benevolent &amp; Protective Order of Elks, Lodge No. 65 v. Planning Bd. of Lawrence</i> , 403 Mass. 531 (1988).....	17
<i>Brannen v. Bulloch Cty.</i> , 193 Ga. App. 151 (1989).....	18
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of the Beaches, Inc. v. Village of Atlantic Beach</i> , No. 22 Civ. 4141 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2022) .....	20
<i>City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie Urban Renewal Auth.</i> , 434 P.3d 746 (Colo. App. 2018).....	14
<i>City of Rapid City v. Finn</i> , 668 N.W.2d 324 (S.D. 2003) .....	18
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ....	20
<i>County of Hawaii v. C&amp;J Coupe Family L.P.</i> , 119 Haw. 352 (2008).....	18
<i>Deep v. City of North Adams</i> , 2006 WL 2853878 (Mass. App. Ct. Oct. 6, 2006).....	17

III

Cases—Continued

*Earth Mgmt., Inc. v. Heard Cty.*,  
248 Ga. 442 (1981) .....14

*Faith Temple Church v. Town of Brighton*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....20

*FKM P’ship v. Board of Regents*,  
255 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2008).....13, 14

*Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.*,  
930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)..... 18

*In re General Mun. Auth. of City of Nanticoke*,  
292 A.3d 1162 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023) .....11

*Gonzalez v. Trevino*,  
144 S. Ct. 1663 (2024) .....8

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....1, 18

*Knick v. Township of Scott*,  
588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....21

*Lance’s Appeal*,  
55 Pa. 16 (1867) .....9

*Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone*,  
595 Pa. 607 (2007) ..... 10-12

*Mount Laurel Twp. v. Mipro Homes, L.L.C.*,  
379 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 2005) .....14

*New England Estates, LLC v. Town of Branford*,  
294 Conn. 817 (2010)..... 4-7, 9, 12, 16

*Pheasant Ridge Assoc. L.P. v. Town of Burlington*,  
399 Mass. 771 (1987).....12, 13, 16, 17

*Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.*,  
892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006) ..... 7-9

*St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of  
Chicago*, 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) .....20

IV

**Cases—Continued**

*In re Township of Robinson*,  
2023 WL 3047814  
(Pa. Commw. Ct. Apr. 24, 2023) .....17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.  
Amend. I .....8, 19, 20  
Amend. V (Takings Clause) ..... 2, 4-10, 19, 21

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....4  
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons  
Act of 2000 (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....19, 20  
32 Penn. Stat. § 5008(b).....10

**Other Authorities**

JEFF BENEDICT, *LITTLE PINK HOUSE: A TRUE  
STORY OF DEFIANCE AND COURAGE* (2009) .....1  
LITTLE PINK HOUSE (Korchula Prods. 2017).....1  
Patrick E. Reidy, C.S.C., Note, *Condemning  
Worship: Religious Liberty Protections and  
Church Takings*, 130 YALE L.J. 226 (2020) .....20
